
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
APLICAÇÃO
O disco descartável spinit® CRP é um dispositivo médico de diagnóstico in vitro. É um 
teste de uso único, utilizado com o equipamento spinit®, para a determinação quantitati-
va da concentração de proteína C-reativa (PCR) em amostras de sangue total capilar de 
origem humana. Em alternativa, podem ser utilizadas amostras de soro e plasma de 
origem humana. Para ser usado por profissionais de saúde.

O teste spinit® CRP é utilizado para determinar a concentração de proteína C-reativa a 
partir de uma pequena amostra de sangue humano (8µl), utilizando a tira de colheita de 
amostra spinit® strip e com tempo de análise de 4 minutos. A amostra é diluída, 
misturada e processada automaticamente dentro do disco, permitindo que ocorra a 
reação anticorpo-antigénio. A reação é medida em tempo real no equipamento spinit® 
através de um sistema de deteção baseado em ótica (fotometria) que mede a absorvân-
cia da luz e determina a concentração de PCR na amostra.

O equipamento spinit® contém dados das curvas de calibração padrão. Todos os lotes 
de teste spinit® CRP têm um número de identificação único que está codificado em 
conjunto com os dados de calibração específicos do lote, no código de barras do rótulo 
do produto. É fornecido um leitor de código de barras plug-and-play para este efeito.

Pode ser armazenado, dependendo das condições climáticas, entre 2°C a 25°C (36°F a 
77°F) até à data de validade indicada no rótulo da saqueta. Ao armazenar à temperatura 
ambiente considere uma área seca, limpa e bem ventilada. NÃO CONGELE. Não 
armazene acima de 25°C (77°F). Armazene os discos não utilizados nas saquetas 
próprias em ambiente fresco, seco e limpo, protegido da luz.

A colheita de amostra de sangue capilar está descrita na Instrução de Utilização da 
spinit® strip PL-011-01. A amostra de sangue capilar não requer preparação e deve ser 
testada imediatamente. A amostra de sangue total venoso deve ser obtida a partir de 
métodos analíticos escolhidos em função dos requisitos do teste, de acordo com as 
boas práticas laboratoriais. Poderá ser observada uma diferença (menor que 10%) em 
amostras de soro comparativamente com amostras de sangue total ou plasma. O teste 
spinit® CRP está pronto a utilizar e não requer preparação de reagentes.

1. Se aplicável, retirar o disco da caixa refrigerada e aguardar pelo menos 5 minutos 
antes de abrir a saqueta 2. Fazer a leitura do código de barras na etiqueta da saqueta e 
seguir as instruções no ecrã 3. Retirar o disco da saqueta e colocá-lo sobre uma 
superfície plana com a etiqueta voltada para cima 4. Pressionar o blister com o polegar 
5. Inserir a spinit® strip com a amostra no local indicado do disco. Consultar a Instrução 
de Utilização da spinit® strip PL-011-01 6. Assim que o disco estiver pronto, clicar em 
Seguinte no ecrã e colocar o disco no tabuleiro do equipamento 7. Seguir as instruções 
no ecrã.

O teste spinit® CRP permite a determinação da proteína C-reativa no intervalo analítico 
de 2 a 300 mg/L quando utilizado conforme o procedimento recomendado para o fim 
previsto. Caso a concentração se encontre fora deste intervalo, o equipamento irá 
apresentar como resultado “inferior a 2 mg/L” ou “superior a 300 mg/L”.

Os estudos de comparação de métodos foram realizados com a norma CLSI EP09-A3. 
A equivalência entre o equipamento spinit® e um método de referência para a 
quantificação de proteína C-reativa foi avaliada através da análise de regressão, com 
base em concentrações de PCR recuperadas de amostras clínicas. Um total de 6 
equipamentos spinit® e 3 lotes de discos foram utilizados para o estudo.

Imprecisão total calculada para amostras clínicas de nível baixo, médio e alto.

O teste spinit® CRP não se destina a medir a PCR como um marcador de risco de doença 
coronária. 

Quando se utiliza sangue capilar, a amostra deve ser inserida no disco imediatamente 
após a colheita. Se o teste não começar dentro de 1 minuto, o material da amostra pode 
secar ou coagular. Um código informativo poderá ser mostrado no ecrã. 
• Leia cuidadosamente as Instruções de Utilização aplicáveis antes de usar o teste;
• Use o EPI (equipamento de proteção individual) adequado enquanto manuseia as 

amostras seguindo sempre as boas práticas laboratoriais;
• Não utilizar o disco caso a saqueta esteja aberta por um período superior a 10 

minutos; 
• Não utilizar o teste se a saqueta ou o próprio disco estiverem danificados; 
• Não utilizar o teste depois de expirado o prazo de validade ou se os discos não 

tiverem sido armazenados de acordo com as recomendações; 
• Não reutilizar o teste; 
• O não cumprimento das recomendações anteriores pode causar a falha do teste e um 

código informativo será mostrado ao utilizador; 
• Todos os discos devem ser descartados imediatamente após a utilização. Devem ser 

seguidos os métodos adequados de manuseamento e eliminação de resíduos, de 
acordo com a legislação em vigor no país.

Cada caixa contém o seguinte: 
• 20 discos/testes spinit® CRP; 
• 22 tiras de colheita de amostra spinit® strips; 
• 1 IFU dos testes spinit® CRP (Instrução de Utilização PL-008-05);
• 1 IFU das spinit® strips (Instrução de Utilização PL-011-01).  
Cada disco contém os seguintes reagentes: partículas de latex revestidas com um 
anticorpo recombinante anti-CRP e água. Materiais necessários, mas não fornecidos: 
lancetas esterilizadas e certificadas para a colheita de sangue capilar. 

PRINCÍPIOS DO MÉTODO/ENSAIO

CALIBRAÇÃO

COMPOSIÇÃO

spinit® CRP
Ref. de Produto N. º 240300 (Proteína C-Reativa)PT spinit® CRP

Product Ref. No 240300 (C- Reactive Protein) EN spinit® CRP
N.º de referencia del producto 240300 (Proteína C-Reactiva)ES

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES

ARMAZENAMENTO E MANUSEAMENTO

COLHEITA E PREPARAÇÃO DE AMOSTRAS

PROCEDIMENTO
Ler o manual do utilizador do spinit® para uma utilização adequada do sistema. 
Consultar o guia rápido do spinit® CRP para informação detalhada sobre como 
realizar um teste.
Estão disponíveis vídeos de formação no ecrã principal do equipamento. 

LIMITAÇÕES DO MÉTODO/ENSAIO

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO
INTERVALO ANALÍTICO

Empresa certificada pela ISO13485.

COMPARAÇÃO DE MÉTODO/ENSAIO

O teste spinit® CRP é rastreável ao material de referência ERM®-DA474 da IFCC.

NORMALIZAÇÃO | EXATIDÃO

Os estudos de interferência foram executados de acordo com a diretriz CLSI EP07. 
Foram testadas amostras de doentes com diferentes concentrações de PCR e com 
diferentes níveis da substância interferente. Nenhuma interferência de bilirrubina, 
colesterol, triglicéridos, fator reumatoide, índice de hemólise, e amostras com altas 
concentrações de PCR foi detetada. Para mais informações sobre o desempenho do 
teste, contacte o seu fornecedor local.

INTERFERÊNCIA

Cada disco de teste spinit® CRP contém múltiplos passos integrados de verificação do 
controlo de qualidade para garantir a fiabilidade dos resultados. O kit de controlos para 
spinit® CRP é recomendado para testes de rotina de controlo de qualidade. Consultar a 
Instrução de Utilização PL-008-06 do kit spinit® CRP control (ref.ª 910101). No 
equipamento selecione o modo QC para testes com soluções controlo. Consultar o 
Manual de Utilizador PL-006-05 do spinit® para mais informações.

MATERIAL DE CONTROLO

Os estudos de precisão foram executados de acordo com a diretriz CLSI EP05-A3. Os 
resultados obtidos derivaram de medições em duplicado de soluções controlo 
distribuídas ao longo do intervalo analítico, utilizando 2 equipamentos e 3 lotes de 
produção de discos durante um período de 12 dias (n=48). Ver tabela 2.

PRECISÃO

Precisão inter-dia

Tabela 2.
Precisão do teste spinit® CRP utilizando 2 
equipamentos e 3 lotes de produção.

Amostra   Controlo L1   Controlo L2   Controlo L3  

CRP (mg/L)  8,0  51,5  82,6  

CV Total (%)  7,1  4,8  5,9  

Reprodutibilidade (%)  5,3  3,0  2,8  

Tabela 3.
Interferência para spinit® CRP 

Substância interferente
 Não foram observadas interferências

até às seguintes concentrações   

Bilirrubina total  15 ,2 mg/dl

Colesterol  450 mg/dl  
Triglicéridos  1702 mg/dl  
Fator reumatoide  412,1 IU/ml  
Índice de hemólise  76  
Alta concentração de PCR  Sem efeito de prozona até 1000 mg/L  

Fig 1. Linearidade do teste spinit® CRP.
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Fig 2. Curva de regressão dos resultados 
de PCR obtidos com o equipamento 
spinit® e com o Hitachi - Roche Cobas 702

y = 1,01x - 0,40
R = 0,997
N = 132 (66 amostras clínicas x 2
ensaios)
Intervalo: 2,6 - 260,7 mg/L
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

INTENDED USE

The spinit® CRP disc is a disposable in vitro diagnostic medical device. It is a single-use 
test, used with the spinit® instrument to perform a quantitative determination of 
C-reactive protein (CRP) in human whole blood samples. Alternatively, serum and 
plasma samples of human origin may also be used. To be used by healthcare 
professionals.

The spinit® CRP test is used to determine the C-reactive protein concentration from a 
small blood sample (8µl) collected using the spinit® strip and analysed in 4 minutes. The 
sample is diluted, mixed and processed within the disc through automated sample 
processing allowing for an antibody-antigen conjugate reaction. The reaction is 
measured in real time by the spinit® instrument using an optical-based detection system 
(photometry based) that measures light absorbance and determines the CRP 
concentration in the sample.

The spinit® instrument is pre-loaded with standard calibration data. All spinit® CRP test 
lots have unique identification numbers which are coded together with lot-specific 
calibration data in the product label barcode. A plug-and-play barcode reader is 
provided for this purpose.

It can be stored, depending on climatic conditions, between 2°C to 25°C (36°F to 77°F) 
until the expiry date indicated on the pouch label. If stored at room temperature, 
consider a dry, clean, well-ventilated area. DO NOT FREEZE. Do not store above 25°C 
(77°F). Store unused discs in their own pouches in a cool, dry and clean environment, 
protected from light.

Capillary blood sampling is described in the spinit® strip Instructions for Use PL-011-01.
The capillary blood sample requires no preparation and should be tested immediately.
The venous whole blood sample should be obtained using analytical methods chosen 
according to the test requirements, in accordance with good laboratory practices.
A positive bias (less than 10%) may be observed when testing serum samples compared 
to whole blood or plasma samples. The spinit® CRP test is ready to use and requires no 
reagent preparation.

1.If applicable, remove test from refrigerated box and wait at least 5 minutes before 
opening pouch 2. Scan barcode from pouch label and follow on-screen instructions 3. 
Remove disc from pouch and place it on a flat surface with label facing up 4. Press the 
blister using the thumb 5. Insert the spinit® strip with the sample into the disc. Consult 
the spinit® strip Instruction for Use PL-011-01 6. Once you have the disc ready, click Next 
on-screen and place the disc on the tray 7. Follow on-screen instructions.

The spinit® CRP test reportable analytical range is from 2 to 300 mg/L when used as per 
recommended procedure. If the analyte concentration is outside the analytical range, 
the instrument will indicate a less than 2 mg/L or more than 300 mg/L concentration.

Method comparison studies were conducted using the CLSI EP9-A3 guideline. The 
equivalency between the spinit® system and a reference method for the quantification of 
C-reactive protein was assessed using regression analysis based on recovered CRP 
concentrations of clinical samples. A total of 6 di�erent spinit® instruments and 3 
di�erent test lots were used for the study.

Total imprecision (TI) calculated for the full analytical range in low, medium and high 
CRP concentrations using clinical samples. 

spinit® CRP test is not intended to measure CRP as a risk marker for coronary heart 
disease.

When using capillary blood, the analysis of the disc must start immediately. If the test 
does not begin within 1 minute, the sample material may dry or coagulate. An 
information code may be displayed. 
• Read carefully the applicable Instructions for Use before performing the test;
• Wear the appropriate PPE (personal protective equipment) while handling samples. 

Always follow the good laboratory practices;
• Do not use the disc if the pouch has been opened for more than 10 minutes; 
• Do not use the test if the pouch or the disc have been damaged; 
• Do not use the disc after the expiration date or if the disc have not been stored as 

recommended;
• Do not re-use the disc; 
• Failure to comply with the above recommendations may cause the test to fail and an 

informative code will be displayed to the user;
• All discs should be disposed of immediately after use. Proper handling and disposal 

methods should be followed in accordance with the applicable country laws.

Each package contains: 
• 20 spinit® CRP discs/tests; 
• 22 spinit® strips sample collection;
• 1 spinit® CRP test IFU (Instruction for Use PL-008-05);
• 1 spinit® strip IFU (instruction for Use PL-011-01). 
Each disc contains the following reagents: Latex beads coated with anti-CRP 
recombinant antibody and water. Necessary materials required but not supplied: sterile 
standard lancets appropriate for capillary sample collection.

PRINCIPLES OF THE METHOD/ASSAY

CALIBRATION

COMPOSITION

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

STORAGE AND HANDLING

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION

PROCEDURE

Please read spinit® user manual for proper use of the system.
Please read spinit® CRP quick guide for detailed information on how to perform 
a test.
Training videos are available on the instrument’s home screen.  

LIMITATIONS OF THE METHOD/ASSAY

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS

ANALYTICAL RANGE

ISO13485 certified company.

METHOD/ASSAY COMPARISON

The spinit® CRP test is traceable to ERM® -DA474 from IFCC.

STANDARDIZATION | ACCURACY

Interference studies were executed according to CLSI EP07 guideline.
Patient samples with varying CRP concentrations and containing di�erent levels of the 
interfering substance were tested and no interference was detected for bilirubin, 
cholesterol, triglycerides, rheumatoid factor, haemolysis index and samples with high 
CRP concentrations. For additional information on test performance, please contact 
your local supplier. 

INTERFERENCE

Each spinit® CRP test disc contains multiple integrated quality control verification steps 
to ensure reliability of results. The control kit for spinit® CRP is recommended for routine 
quality control testing. Consult the Instruction for Use PL-008-06 of spinit® CRP Control 
kit (ref. 910101). Use QC mode for control testing. See spinit® User Manual PL-006-05 for 
further details.

CONTROL MATERIAL

Inter-day, within-run and total precision studies were conducted as per CLSI EP5-A3 
guidelines. Results from duplicate measurements of control solutions distributed 
throughout the analytical range, performed twice a day using 2 di�erent instruments 
and disposable discs from 3 production lots over a period of 12 days (N=48), are 
presented in Table 2. 

PRECISION

Inter-day precision

Tabel 1.
Total imprecision calculated in low, 
medium and high concentration ranges 
and for the full range. 95% confidence 
intervals are reported for both 
imprecision and bias. LL – Lower Limit 
and UL – Upper Limit. Assays were 
performed with 6 instruments and 3 
manufactured lots.

CRP (mg/L) 2.0 – 20.0          20.0 – 80.0 80.0 – 300.0 2.0 – 300.0 
TI (%) 

95% CI – LL 
95% CI – UL 

5.8 
4.4 
8.4 

4.3 
3.3 
6.2 

4.3 
3.4 
6.0 

4.8 
4.1 
5.8 

Bias (%) 
95% CI – LL 

95% CI – UL 

-1.5 
-4.8 
1.9 

-0.2 
-1.9 
1.5 

0.3 
-1.5 
2.1 

0.2 
-1.5 
1.7 

N 20 21 25 66 

Tabel 2. 
Between-day precision for the spinit® 
CRP test assay performed with 2 
instruments and 3 manufactured lots.

Sample Control L1 Control L2 Control L3 

CRP (mg/L) 8.0 51.5 82.6 

Total CV (%) 7.1 4.8 5.9 

Repeatability (%) 5.3 3.0 2.8 

Tabel 3. 
Interference data for spinit® CRP 

Interferent 
No interference was observed up to the 
following concentrations 

Bilirubin 15.2 mg/dl 
Cholesterol 450 mg/dl 
Triglycerides 1702 mg/dl 
Rheumatoid Factor 412.1 IU/ml 
Haemolysis Index 76 

High CRP concentration No “Hook effect” up to 1000 mg/L 

Fig 1. spinit® CRP test Linearity.

y = 1.02x + 0.07
R = 0.999
N = 76 (clinical samples x 4)
Range: 1.5 - 309 mg/L
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
USO PREVISTO
El disco spinit® CRP es un producto sanitario de diagnóstico in vitro desechable. Se trata 
de una prueba de un solo uso, que se utiliza con el instrumento spinit® para realizar una 
determinación cuantitativa de la proteína C-reactiva (PCR) en muestras de sangre 
humana. Como alternativa, también pueden utilizarse muestras de suero y plasma 
humanos. Destinado únicamente a profesionales sanitarios.

La prueba spinit® CRP se utiliza para determinar la concentración de proteína C-reactiva 
a partir de una pequeña muestra de sangre (8 µl) tomada usando la tira spinit® y 
analizada en 4 minutos. La muestra se diluye, mezcla y trata dentro del disco mediante 
un proceso de tratamiento automatizado de muestras que permite una reacción de 
conjugación anticuerpo-antígeno. La reacción se mide en tiempo real con el instrumento 
spinit® con un sistema de detección de detección óptica (fotométrico) que mide la 
absorbancia de la luz y determina la concentración de PCR en la muestra.

El instrumento spinit® dispone de los datos de calibración estándar cargados 
previamente. Todos los lotes de discos spinit® CRP cuentan con números de 
identificación únicos que están codificados junto con los datos de calibración 
específicos del lote en el código de barras de la etiqueta del producto. Para este fin se 
proporciona un lector de códigos de barras de configuración automática.

En función de las condiciones climáticas, pueden conservarse entre 2 °C y 25 °C (de 36 
°F a 77 °F) hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta de la bolsa. Si se 
conservan a temperatura ambiente, hágalo en un lugar seco, limpio y bien ventilado. NO 
CONGELAR. No conservar a temperaturas superiores a 25 °C (77 °F). Conserve los 
discos no utilizados en sus propias bolsas en un entorno fresco, seco y limpio, 
protegidos de la luz.

La toma de muestras de sangre capilar se describe en las instrucciones de uso PL-011-01 
de las tiras spinit®. Este tipo de muestras no requiere preparación, por lo que debe 
realizarse la prueba inmediatamente. La muestra de sangre venosa debe obtenerse 
mediante métodos analíticos elegidos conforme a los requisitos de la prueba, de 
acuerdo con las buenas prácticas de laboratorio. Puede observarse un sesgo positivo 
(inferior al 10 %) cuando se analizan muestras de suero en comparación con muestras de 
sangre o plasma. La prueba spinit® CRP está lista para usar y no necesita la preparación 
de ningún reactivo.

1. Si procede, extraiga la prueba de la caja refrigerada y espere, al menos, 5 minutos 
antes de abrir la bolsa 2. Escanee el código de barras de la etiqueta de la bolsa y siga las 
instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla 3. Extraiga el disco de la bolsa y colóquelo sobre 
una superficie plana con la etiqueta hacia arriba 4. Presione el blíster con el pulgar 5. 
Introduzca la tira spinit® con la muestra en el disco. Consulte las instrucciones de uso de 
las tiras spinit® PL-011-01 6. Cuando tenga el disco preparado, haga clic en Siguiente en 
la pantalla y coloque el disco en la bandeja 7. Sigas las instrucciones que aparecen en 
pantalla.

El rango analítico notificable de la prueba spinit® CRP oscila entre los 2 y los 300 mg/L 
cuando se utiliza según el procedimiento recomendado. Si la concentración del analito 
queda fuera del rango analítico, el instrumento indicará una concentración menor de 2 
mg/L o mayor de 300 mg/L.

Se han llevado a cabo estudios de comparación de métodos conforme a la directriz 
EP9-A3 del CLSI. Se evaluó la equivalencia entre el sistema spinit® y un método de 
referencia para la cuantificación de proteína C-reactiva mediante un análisis de 
regresión basado en las concentraciones recuperadas de PCR de las muestras clínicas. 
Se utilizaron un total de 6 instrumentos spinit® diferentes y 3 lotes de pruebas diferentes 
para el estudio.

Imprecisión total (IT) calculada para el rango analítico completo a concentraciones 
bajas, medias y altas de PCR utilizando muestras clínicas. 

La prueba spinit® CRP no está destinada a ser usada para medir la PCR como indicador 
de riesgo de coronariopatía.

Si se utiliza sangre capilar, el análisis del disco debe iniciarse inmediatamente. Si la 
prueba no se inicia en 1 minuto, el material de la muestra se puede secar o coagular. Se 
mostrará un código de información. 
• Lea detenidamente las instrucciones de uso aplicables antes de realizar la prueba.
• Utilice los EPI (equipos de protección individual) adecuados mientras manipule las 

muestras. Respete siempre las buenas prácticas de laboratorio.
• No utilice el disco si la bolsa ha estado abierta durante más de 10 minutos. 
• No utilice la prueba si la bolsa o el disco presentan daños. 
• No utilice el disco pasada la fecha de caducidad o si el disco no ha sido conservado 

según las recomendaciones.
• No reutilice el disco. 
• La falta de cumplimiento de las recomendaciones anteriores puede provocar un mal 

funcionamiento de la prueba y que se le muestre un código de información al usuario.
• Deben desecharse todos los discos inmediatamente después de su uso. Deben 

respetarse los métodos de manipulación y eliminación adecuados, de acuerdo con la 
legislación nacional vigente.

Cada envase contiene: 
• 20 discos/pruebas spinit® CRP; 
• 22 tiras de recogida de muestras spinit®;
• 1 IDU de las pruebas spinit® CRP (instrucciones de uso PL-008-05);
• 1 IDU de las tiras spinit® (instrucciones de uso PL-011-01). 
Cada disco contiene los siguientes reactivos: Perlas de látex recubiertas de anticuerpo 
recombinante anti-PCR y agua. Materiales necesarios, pero no incluidos: lancetas 
estériles estándar adecuadas para la recogida de muestras capilares.

PRINCIPIOS DEL MÉTODO/ENSAYO

CALIBRACIÓN

COMPOSICIÓN

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

CONSERVACIÓN Y MANIPULACIÓN

RECOGIDA DE MUESTRAS Y PREPARACIÓN

PROCEDIMIENTO
Lea el manual de usuario de spinit® para utilizar correctamente el sistema.
Lea la guía de inicio rápido de spinit® CRP para obtener información detallada 
sobre cómo realizar una prueba.
Tiene a su disposición vídeos formativos en la pantalla de inicio del instrumento.

LIMITACIONES DEL MÉTODO/ENSAYO

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
RANGO ANALÍTICO

Empresa con certificación ISO 13485.

COMPARACIÓN DEL MÉTODO/ENSAYO

La prueba spinit® CRP es trazable con el ERM®-DA474 de la IFCC. 

NORMALIZACIÓN | EXACTITUD

Los estudios de interferencia se realizaron conforme a la directriz EP07 del CLSI.
Se sometieron a la prueba muestras de pacientes con concentraciones variables de PCR 
y niveles distintos de la sustancia interferente y no se detectó ninguna interferencia para 
bilirrubina, colesterol, triglicéridos, factor reumatoideo, índice de hemólisis y las 
muestras con concentraciones elevadas de RCP. Si desea más información sobre el 
funcionamiento de la prueba, póngase en contacto con su proveedor local.

INTERFERENCIAS

Cada disco de la prueba spinit® CRP contiene varios pasos integrados de verificación del 
control de calidad para garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados. Se recomienda utilizar 
el kit de control para spinit® CRP para llevar a cabo las pruebas de control de calidad 
rutinarias. Consulte las instrucciones de uso PL-008-06 del kit de control de spinit® CRP 
(ref. 910101). Utilice el modo de CC para las pruebas de control. Consulte el manual del 
usuario PL-006-05 de spinit® para obtener más información.

MATERIAL DE CONTROL

Los estudios de precisión entre días, dentro de la serie y total se realizaron según las 
directrices EP5-A3 del CLSI. La Tabla 2 presenta los resultados de las mediciones 
duplicadas de las soluciones de control distribuidos a lo largo del rango analítico, 
realizadas dos veces al día en 2 instrumentos diferentes y discos desechables de 3 lotes 
de producción durante un periodo de 12 días (N=48).

PRECISIÓN

Precisión entre días

Tabla 2.
Precisión entre días para el ensayo de la 
prueba spinit® realizado con 2 
instrumentos y 3 lotes de producción.

Muestra Control L1 Control L2 Control L3 

PCR (mg/L) 8,0 51,5 82,6 

CV total (%) 7,1 4,8 5,9 

Repetibilidad (%) 5,3 3,0 2,8 

Tabla 3.
Datos de interferencias para spinit® CRP 

Interferente No se observó interferencia hasta las 
siguientes concentraciones 

Bilirrubina 15,2 mg/dl 
Colesterol 450 mg/dl 
Triglicéridos 1702 mg/dl 
Factor reumatoideo 412,1 UI/ml 
Índice de hemólisis 76 

Concentración elevada de RCP Sin «efecto gancho» hasta 1000 mg/L 

Fig 1. Linealidad de la prueba spinit® CRP.

y = 1,02x + 0,07
R = 0,999
N = 76 (muestras clínicas x 4)
Rango: 1,5 - 309 mg/L

CRP (mg/L) valores previstos 
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Fig 2. Gráfico de regresión de los 
resultados de PCR usando los sistemas 
spinit® e Hitachi - Roche Cobas 702

y = 1,01x - 0,40
R = 0,997
N = 132 (66 muestras clínicas x 2)
Rango: 2,6 - 260,7 mg/L

CRP (mg/L) método de referencia
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SÍMBOLOS UTILIZADOS:
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debajo de 25 ºC y
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DESARROLLADO Y FABRICADO POR BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

Marcado CE de conformidad
con la Directiva 98/79/CE sobre
productos sanitarios de
diagnóstico in vitro

Advertencias y
preocupaciones

Contenido 
suficiente para 
20 pruebas20

 

Tabela 1.
Valores de imprecisão total para gama 
alta, média e baixa de PCR e gama 
completa. Os intervalos de confiança (IC) 
a 95 % são comunicados quer para a 
imprecisão, quer para o erro sistemático 
(bias). LI – Limite inferior e LS – Limite 
superior.

 
 

Imprecisão total (%)  
   95% IC – LI  

   95% IC – LS  

5,8 
4,4 
8,4 

4,3 
3,3 
6,2 

4,3 
3,4 
6,0 

4,8 
4,1 
5,8 

Bias (%)  
   95% IC – LI  

   95% IC – LS  

-1,5 
-4,8 
1,9 

-0,2 
-1,9 
1,5 

0,3 
-1,5 
2,1 

0,2 
-1,5 
1,7 

                                   N  20  21  25  66  

CRP (mg/L) 2,0 - 20,0 20,0 - 80,0 80,0 - 300,0 2,0 - 300,0

Fig 2. Regression plot for CRP results 
using spinit® system and Hitachi - Roche 
Cobas 702

y = 1.01x - 0.40
R = 0.997
N = 132 (66 clinical samples x 2)
Range: 2.6 - 260.7 mg/L

CRP (mg/L) reference method
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Tabla 1.
Imprecisión total calculada en los rangos 
de bajas, medias y altas concentraciones 
y para el rango completo. Los intervalos 
de confianza del 95 % se notifican tanto 
para la imprecisión como para el sesgo. 
LI, límite inferior; LS, límite superior. Los 
ensayos se realizaron con 6 instrumentos 
y 3 lotes fabricados.

PCR (mg/L) 2,0 – 20,0          20,0 – 80,0 80,0 – 300,0 2,0 – 300,0 
 

    
    

5,8 
4,4 
8,4 

4,3 
3,3 
6,2 

4,3 
3,4 
6,0 

4,8 
4,1 
5,8 

 
    

-1,5 
-4,8 
1,9 

-0,2 
-1,9 
1,5 

0,3 
-1,5 
2,1 

0,2 
-1,5 
1,7 

N 20 21 25 66 

IC DEL 95% - LI
IT (%)

IC DEL 95% - LS

IC DEL 95% - LI
IC DEL 95% - LS

Sesgo (%)

spinit® CRP
Réf. produit N° 240300 (Protéine C-Réactive)FR spinit® CRP

Ref. prodotto n. 240300 (Proteina C-reattiva)IT
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le disque spinit® CRP est un dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro à usage unique. Il 
s’agit d’un test à usage unique, utilisé avec l’instrument spinit® pour e�ectuer une 
détermination quantitative de la protéine C-réactive (CRP) dans des échantillons de 
sang total humain. Des échantillons de sérum et de plasma d’origine humaine peuvent 
également être utilisés. Destiné à être utilisé par les professionnels de la santé.

Le test spinit® CRP permet de déterminer la concentration en protéine C-réactive à 
partir d’un petit échantillon de sang (8µl) prélevé à l’aide de la bandelette spinit® et 
analysé en 4 minutes. L’échantillon est dilué, mélangé et traité à l’intérieur du disque par 
le biais d’un traitement automatisé de l’échantillon permettant une réaction conjuguée 
anticorps-antigène. La réaction est mesurée en temps réel par l’instrument spinit® à 
l’aide d’un système de détection optique (basé sur la photométrie) qui mesure 
l’absorbance lumineuse et détermine la concentration de protéine C-réactive (CRP) 
dans l’échantillon.

L’instrument spinit® est préchargé avec des données d’étalonnage standard. Tous les 
lots de tests spinit® CRP ont un numéro d’identification unique qui est codé avec les 
données d’étalonnage spécifiques au lot dans le code-barres de l’étiquette du produit. 
Un lecteur de code-barres prêt à l’emploi est fourni à cet e�et.

Le disque peut être stocké, selon les conditions climatiques, entre 2 °C et 25 °C (36 °F 
et 77 °F) jusqu’à la date d’expiration indiquée sur l’étiquette de la pochette. En cas de 
conservation à température ambiante, il doit être stocké dans un endroit sec, propre et 
bien ventilé. NE PAS CONGELER. Ne pas conserver à une température supérieure à 25 
°C (77 °F). Conserver les disques non utilisés dans leur pochette, dans un endroit frais, 
sec et propre, à l’abri de la lumière.

Le prélèvement de sang capillaire est décrit dans les Instructions d’utilisation de la 
bandelette spinit® PL-011-01. L’échantillon de sang capillaire ne nécessite aucune 
préparation et doit être testé immédiatement. L’échantillon de sang total veineux doit 
être obtenu au moyen de méthodes analytiques choisies en fonction des exigences du 
test, conformément aux bonnes pratiques de laboratoire. Un biais positif (inférieur à 10 
%) peut être observé lors de l’analyse d’échantillons de sérum par rapport à des 
échantillons de sang total ou de plasma. Le test spinit® CRP est prêt à l’emploi et ne 
nécessite aucune préparation de réactif.

1. Le cas échéant, sortir le test de la boîte réfrigérée et attendre au moins 5 minutes 
avant d’ouvrir le sachet. 2. Scanner le code-barres figurant sur l’étiquette du sachet et 
suivre les instructions à l’écran. 3. Retirer le disque de la pochette et le placer sur une 
surface plane, étiquette vers le haut. 4. Appuyer sur le blister à l’aide du pouce. 5. Insérer 
la bandelette spinit® contenant l’échantillon dans le disque. Consulter les instructions 
d’utilisation de la bandelette spinit® PL-011-01. 6. Une fois le disque prêt, cliquer sur 
Suivant à l’écran et placer le disque sur le plateau. 7. Suivre les instructions à l’écran.

L’intervalle analytique du test spinit® CRP à rapporter est comprise entre 2 et 300 mg/L 
lorsqu’il est utilisé conformément à la procédure recommandée. Si la concentration de 
l’analyte se trouve en dehors de l’intervalle analytique, l’instrument indiquera une 
concentration inférieure à 2 mg/L ou supérieure à 300 mg/L. 

Les études de comparaison des méthodes ont été menées en utilisant la ligne directrice 
EP9-A3 du CLSI. L’équivalence entre le système spinit® et une méthode de référence 
pour la quantification de la protéine C-réactive a été évaluée à l’aide d’une analyse de 
régression basée sur les concentrations de CRP récupérées dans les échantillons 
cliniques. Au total, 6 instruments spinit® di�érents et 3 lots de tests di�érents ont été 
utilisés pour l’étude.

Imprécision totale (TI) calculée pour l’ensemble de l’intervalle analytique dans les 
concentrations faibles, moyennes et élevées de CRP en utilisant des échantillons 
cliniques.

Le test spinit® CRP n’est pas destiné à mesurer la CRP en tant que marqueur de risque 
de maladie coronarienne. 

Lors de l’utilisation de sang capillaire, l’analyse du disque doit commencer immédiate-
ment. Si le test ne démarre pas dans la minute qui suit, l’échantillon risque de sécher ou 
de coaguler. Un code d’information peut s’a�cher. 
• Lire attentivement les instructions d’utilisation applicables avant d’e�ectuer le test;
• Porter l’EPI (équipement de protection individuelle) approprié lors de la manipulation 

des échantillons. Respecter toujours les bonnes pratiques de laboratoire;
• Ne pas utiliser le disque si la pochette est ouverte depuis plus de 10 minutes; 
• Ne pas utiliser le disque si la pochette ou le disque est endommagé; 
• Ne pas utiliser le disque après la date d’expiration ou si le disque n’a pas été stocké 

selon les recommandations;
• Ne pas réutiliser le disque; 
• Le non-respect des recommandations ci-dessus peut entraîner l’échec du test et un 

code d’information sera a�ché à l’intention de l’utilisateur;
• Tous les disques doivent être éliminés immédiatement après leur utilisation. Les 

méthodes de manipulation et d’élimination appropriées doivent être suivies 
conformément aux lois en vigueur dans le pays.

Chaque paquet contient: 
• 20 disques/tests spinit® CRP; 
• 22 bandelettes spinit® pour le prélèvement d’échantillons;
• 1 notice d’utilisation du test spinit® CRP (notice d’utilisation PL-008-05);
• 1 notice d’utilisation de la bandelette spinit® (notice d’utilisation PL-011-01).
Chaque disque contient les réactifs suivants: Billes de latex recouvertes d’anticorps 
recombinant anti-CRP et de l’eau. Matériel nécessaire mais non fourni: lancettes 
standard stériles adaptées au prélèvement capillaire.

PRINCIPES DE LA MÉTHODE/DU TEST

ÉTALONNAGE

COMPOSITION

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS

STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION

PRÉLÈVEMENT ET PRÉPARATION DE L’ÉCHANTILLON

PROCÉDURE
Veuillez lire le manuel d’utilisation de spinit® pour une utilisation correcte du 
système.
Veuillez lire le guide rapide du test spinit® CRP pour obtenir des informations 
détaillées sur la manière d’e�ectuer un test.
Des vidéos d’apprentissage sont disponibles sur l’écran d’accueil de l’instrument.

LIMITATIONS DE LA MÉTHODE/DU TEST

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE
PLAGE ANALYTIQUE

Entreprise certifiée ISO13485.

COMPARAISON MÉTHODE/TEST

Le test spinit® CRP est traçable au matériel de référence ERM® -DA474 de l’IFCC. 
STANDARDISATION | PRÉCISION

Les études d’interférence ont été réalisées conformément à la directive CLSI EP07.
Des échantillons de patients présentant di�érentes concentrations de CRP et contenant 
di�érents niveaux de substance interférente ont été testés et aucune interférence n’a été 
détectée pour la bilirubine, le cholestérol, les triglycérides, le facteur rhumatoïde, l’indice 
d’hémolyse et les échantillons présentant des concentrations élevées de CRP. Pour plus 
d’informations sur les performances des tests, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur local.

INTERFÉRENCE

Chaque disque de test spinit® CRP contient plusieurs étapes intégrées de vérification du 
contrôle de la qualité afin de garantir la fiabilité des résultats. Le kit de contrôle pour 
spinit® CRP est recommandé pour les tests de contrôle de qualité de routine. Consulter 
les instructions d’utilisation PL-008-06 du kit de contrôle spinit® CRP (réf. 910101). 
Utiliser le mode QC (contrôle de qualité) pour les tests de contrôle. Voir le manuel 
d’utilisation de spinit® PL-006-05 pour plus de détails.

MATÉRIAU DE CONTRÔLE

Les études de précision inter-journalière, intra-testi et totale ont été menées 
conformément aux directives CLSI EP5-A3. Les résultats des mesures en double de 
solutions de contrôle réparties dans tout l’intervalle analytique, e�ectuées deux fois par 
jour à l’aide de 2 instruments di�érents et de disques jetables provenant de 3 lots de 
production sur une période de 12 jours (N=48), sont présentés dans le tableau 2.

PRÉCISION
Précision interjournalière

Tableau 1. 
Imprécision totale calculée dans les 
gammes de concentrations faibles, 
moyennes et élevées et pour l’intervalle 
complet. Les intervalles de confiance à 
95 % sont indiqués pour l’imprécision et 
le biais. LI - Limite inférieure et LS - 
Limite supérieure. Les tests ont été 
réalisés avec 6 instruments et 3 lots de 
fabrication. 

CRP (mg/L) 2,0 – 20,0          20,0 – 80,0 80,0 – 300,0 2,0 – 300,0 
TI (%) 

95% IC – LL 
95% IC – UL 

5,8 
4,4 
8,4 

4,3 
3,3 
6,2 

4,3 
3,4 
6,0 

4,8 
4,1 
5,8 

Bias (%) 
95% IC – LI  
95% IC – LS  

-1,5 
-4,8 
1,9 

-0,2 
-1,9 
1,5 

0,3 
-1,5 
2,1 

0,2 
-1,5 
1,7 

N 20 21 25 66 

Tableau 2.
Précision inter-journalière pour le test 
spinit® CRP réalisé avec 2 instruments et 
3 lots de fabrication

Échantillon Contrôle L1 Contrôle L2 Contrôle L3 

CRP (mg/L) 8,0 51,5 82,6 

CV Total (%) 7,1 4,8 5,9 

Répétabilité (%) 5,3 3,0 2,8 

Tableau 3.
Données d’interférence pour spinit® CRP 

Interférent Aucune interférence n’a été observée 
jusqu’aux concentrations suivantes 

Bilirubine 15,2 mg/dl 
Cholestérol 450 mg/dl 
Triglycérides 1702 mg/dl 
Facteur rhumatoïde 412,1 IU/ml 
Indice d’hémolyse 76 
Concentration élevée de PCR Pas d’effet crochet jusqu’à 1000 mg/L 

Fig 1. Linéarité du test spinit® CRP. 

y = 1,02x + 0,07
R = 0,999
N = 76 (échantillons cliniques x 4)
Fourchette: 1,5 - 309 mg/L

CRP (mg/L) valeurs prédites 

Fig 2. Graphique de régression pour les 
résultats de CRP obtenus avec le système 
spinit® et le Hitachi - Roche Cobas 702

y = 1,01x + 0,40
R = 0,997
N = 132 (66 échantillons cliniques x 2)
Fourchette: 2,6 - 260,7 mg/L

CRP (mg/L) méthode de référence
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Fig 1. Linearità del test spinit® CRP.

y = 1,02x + 0,07
R = 0,999
N = 76 (campioni clinici x 4)
Intervallo: 1,5 - 309 mg/L

Valori attesi di CRP (mg/L)
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Fig 2. Curva di regressione dei risultati 
relativi alla CRP con il sistema spinit® e 
Hitachi - Roche Cobas 702.

y = 1,01x - 0,40
R = 0,997
N = 132 (66 campioni clinici x 2)
Intervallo: 2,6 - 260,7 mg/L

Metodo di riferimento CRP (mg/L)
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SYMBOLES UTILISÉS: 

Conserver sous
25°C et supérieure
à 2°C

Consulter les 
instructions 
d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Dispositif médical de
diagnostic in vitro

Nom et adresse 
du fabricant

Numéro de
catalogue

Date limite 
d’utilisation 
optimale

Numéro 
de lot

DÉVELOPPÉ ET FABRIQUÉ PAR BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

Marquage CE de conformité
à la directive 98/79/CE
relative aux dispositifs
médicaux de diagnostic in vitro

Avertissements 
et précautions

Contenu 
su�sant pour 
20 tests20

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
USO PREVISTO
Il disco spinit® CRP è un dispositivo medico-diagnostico in vitro usa e getta. Si tratta di 
un test monouso, utilizzato in combinazione con il dispositivo spinit® per la 
determinazione quantitativa della proteina C-reattiva (CRP) in campioni di sangue 
intero umano. In alternativa possono essere utilizzati campioni di siero e di plasma di 
origine umana. Da utilizzare a cura di professionisti sanitari.

Il test spinit® CRP serve a determinare la concentrazione di proteina C-reattiva a partire 
da un campione di sangue ridotto (8 µl) raccolto mediante la striscia spinit® e analizzato 
nell’arco di 4 minuti. Il campione è diluito, miscelato e processato nel disco mediante un 
processo automatico che consente l’induzione della reazione del coniugato 
anticorpo-antigene. La reazione viene misurata in tempo reale sul dispositivo spinit® 
mediante un sistema di rilevamento ottico (basato su fotometria) che misura 
l’assorbanza della luce e determina la concentrazione di CRP nel campione.

Il dispositivo spinit® è precaricato con i dati di calibrazione standard. Tutti i lotti del test 
spinit® CRP sono dotati di un codice identificativo unico contenente i dati di calibrazione 
specifici del lotto nel codice barre dell’etichetta del prodotto. A questo scopo viene 
fornito un lettore di codici a barre  plug-and-play.

A seconda delle condizioni climatiche, il test può essere conservato a una temperatura 
compresa tra 2° e 25 °C (36°-77 °F) fino alla data di scadenza riportata sull’etichetta 
della busta. Se viene conservato a temperatura ambiente, si consiglia di scegliere un 
luogo asciutto, pulito e ben ventilato. NON CONGELARE. Non conservare a temperature 
superiori a 25 °C (77 °F). Conservare i dischi inutilizzati nelle relative buste in un luogo 
fresco, asciutto e pulito, al riparo dalla luce.

Il prelievo di sangue capillare è descritto nelle Istruzioni per l’uso della striscia spinit® 
PL-011-01. Il campione di sangue capillare non richiede alcuna preparazione e deve 
essere analizzato immediatamente. Il prelievo di sangue intero venoso deve avvenire 
seguendo un metodo analitico selezionato in base ai requisiti del test, in conformità con 
le buone pratiche di laboratorio. A di�erenza di quanto accade con i campioni di sangue 
intero o plasma, nei campioni di siero l’analisi potrebbe evidenziare un bias positivo 
(inferiore al 10%). Il test spinit® CRP è pronto all’uso e non richiede alcuna preparazione 
di reagenti.

1. Se pertinente, estrarre il test dalla confezione refrigerata e attendere almeno 5 minuti 
prima di aprire la busta 2. E�ettuare la lettura del codice a barre riportato sull’etichetta 
della busta e seguire le istruzioni sullo schermo 3. Estrarre il disco dalla busta e 
posizionarlo su una superficie piana, con l’etichetta rivolta verso l’alto 4. Premere il 
blister con il pollice 5. Inserire la striscia spinit® con il campione all’interno del disco. 
Consultare le Istruzioni per l’uso della striscia spinit® PL-011-01 6. Una volta predisposto 
il disco, fare clic su Avanti sullo schermo e posizionare il disco sul vassoio 7. Seguire le 
istruzioni sullo schermo.

L’intervallo analitico riferibile per il test spinit® CRP è compreso tra 2 e 300 mg/L se 
utilizzato secondo la procedura consigliata. Se la concentrazione dell’analita non rientra 
nell’intervallo analitico, il dispositivo indicherà una concentrazione inferiore a 2mg/L o 
superiore a 300 mg/L. 

Sono stati condotti studi di confronto dei metodi secondo la linea guida CLSI EP9-A3. È 
stata valutata l’equivalenza tra il sistema spinit® e un metodo di riferimento per la 
quantificazione della proteina C-reattiva mediante un’analisi di regressione basata sulle 
concentrazioni di CRP ottenute da campioni clinici. Nello studio sono stati utilizzati 6 
diversi dispositivi spinit® e tre diversi lotti di test. 

Imprecisione totale (IT) calcolata per l’intervallo analitico completo a concentrazioni 
basse, medie e alte di CRP con l'uso di campioni clinici.

Il test spinit® CRP non è concepito per la misurazione della CRP come marcatore 
specifico per la malattia coronarica.

Quando il prelievo viene e�ettuato su sangue capillare, il disco deve essere analizzato 
subito. Se il test non viene avviato entro un minuto, il materiale del campione potrebbe 
seccarsi o coagulare. Potrebbe essere visualizzato un codice informativo.
• Leggere attentamente le Istruzioni per l’uso pertinenti prima dell’esecuzione del test;
• Indossare DPI (dispositivi di protezione individuale) adatti durante la manipolazione 

dei campioni. Seguire sempre le buone pratiche di laboratorio;
• Non utilizzare il disco se sono trascorsi più di 10 minuti dall’apertura della busta;
• Non utilizzare il test se la busta o il disco sono danneggiati;
• Non utilizzare il disco dopo la data di scadenza o se non è stato conservato secondo 

le raccomandazioni;
• Non riutilizzare il disco; 
• Il mancato rispetto delle raccomandazioni sopra indicate potrebbe causare un cattivo 

esito del test; in tal caso verrà visualizzato un codice informativo per l’utente;
• Tutti i dischi devono essere smaltiti subito dopo l’utilizzo. Per la corretta manipolazi-

one e smaltimento del test attenersi alle normative in vigore nel proprio Paese.

Ciascuna confezione contiene: 
• 20 dischi/test spinit® CRP;
• 22 strisce spinit® per la raccolta dei campioni;
• 1 Istruzioni per l'uso del test spinit® CRP (PL-008-05);
• 1 Istruzioni per l'uso delle strisce spinit® (PL-011-01).
Ciascun disco contiene i seguenti reagenti: sfere di lattice rivestite con anticorpo 
ricombinante anti-CRP e acqua. Materiali richiesti non in dotazione: lancette sterili 
standard adatte al prelievo di sangue capillare.

PRINCIPI DEL METODO/SAGGIO

CALIBRAZIONE

COMPOSIZIONE

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI

CONSERVAZIONE E MANIPOLAZIONE

RACCOLTA E PREPARAZIONE DEL CAMPIONE

PROCEDURA
Si prega di leggere il Manuale d'uso di spinit® per un uso corretto del sistema. Si 
prega di leggere la Guida rapida di spinit® CRP per informazioni dettagliate 
sull’esecuzione del test. Nella schermata principale del dispositivo sono 
disponibili video di formazione.

LIMITAZIONI DEL METODO/SAGGIO

CARATTERISTICHE DI PRESTAZIONE
INTERVALLO ANALITICO

Società certificata a norma ISO 13485.

CONFRONTO TRA METODI/SAGGI

Il test spinit® CRP è tracciabile all’ERM®-DA474 dell’IFCC.
STANDARDIZZAZIONE | ACCURATEZZA

Sono stati condotti studi di interferenza secondo la linea guida CLSI EP07. Sono stati 
analizzati campioni di pazienti con diverse concentrazioni di CRP e diversi livelli di 
sostanze interferenti. Non sono state rilevate interferenze in relazione a bilirubina, 
colesterolo, trigliceridi, fattore reumatoide, indice di emolisi e campioni con elevate 
concentrazioni di CRP. Per ulteriori informazioni sulla conduzione dei test, si prega di 
contattare il proprio fornitore locale. 

INTERFERENZA

Ciascun disco del test spinit® CRP contiene diversi passaggi integrati di verifica del 
controllo di qualità al fine di garantire l’a�dabilità dei risultati. Per i test di routine del 
controllo di qualità si consiglia di utilizzare il kit di controllo di spinit® CRP. Consultare le 
Istruzioni per l’uso PL-008-06 del kit di controllo spinit® CRP (Ref. 910101). Utilizzare la 
modalità CQ per i test di controllo. Vedere il Manuale d’uso di spinit® PL-006-05 per 
ulteriori dettagli.

MATERIALE DI CONTROLLO

Sono stati condotti studi di precisione inter-giorno, nella serie e totale secondo le 
linee guida CLSI EP5-A3. La Tabella 2 mostra i risultati delle misurazioni in 
duplicato delle soluzioni di controllo distribuite lungo l’intervallo analitico. Le 
misurazioni sono state eseguite due volte al giorno con 2 dispositivi diversi e 
dischi usa e getta di 3 lotti di produzione per un periodo di 12 giorni (N=48).

PRECISIONE
Precisione inter-giorno

Tabella 1. Imprecisione totale calcolata 
per gli intervalli di concentrazione basso, 
medio e alto e per l’intervallo completo. 
Sono riportati gli intervalli di confidenza 
al 95% sia per l’imprecisione che per il 
bias. LI: limite inferiore e LS: limite 
superiore. Le analisi sono state condotte 
con 6 dispositivi e 3 lotti di produzione.

CRP (mg/L) 2,0 – 20,0          20,0 – 80,0 80,0 – 300,0 2,0 – 300,0 
TI (%) 

 IC AL 95% – LI
IC AL 95% – LS

  
    

5,8 
4,4 
8,4 

4,3 
3,3 
6,2 

4,3 
3,4 
6,0 

4,8 
4,1 
5,8 

Bias (%) 
  IC AL 95% – LI 

   IC AL 95% – LS 

-1,5 
-4,8 
1,9 

-0,2 
-1,9 
1,5 

0,3 
-1,5 
2,1 

0,2 
-1,5 
1,7 

N 20 21 25 66 

Tabella 2. Precisione inter-giorno del test 
spinit® CRP calcolata utilizzando 2 
dispositivi e 3 lotti di produzione.

Campione  Controllo L1  Controllo L2  Controllo L3 

CRP (mg/L) 8,0 51,5 82,6 

CV totale (%) 7,1 4,8 5,9 

Ripetibilità (%)  5,3 3,0 2,8 

Tabella 3. Dati di interferenza per spinit® 
CRP.

Sostanza interferente
 Non è stata osservata alcuna interferenza

fino alle seguenti concentrazioni  

Bilirubina  15,2 mg/dl 
Colesterolo 450 mg/dl 
Trigliceridi  1702 mg/dl 
Fattore reumatoide 412,1 UI/ml 
Indice di emolisi  76 

Nessun effetto prozona fino a 1000 mg/l Elevate concentrazioni di CRP

SIMBOLI UTILIZZATI: 

Temperatura di
conservazione
compresa tra 2 °C
e 25 °C

Consultare le 
istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Dispositivo medico-
-diagnostico in vitroFabbricante Numero di

catalogo
Data di 
scadenza

Numero 
di lotto

SVILUPPATO E PRODOTTO DA BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

Marchio CE che attesta la
conformità con la Direttiva
98/79/CE sui dispositivi
medico-diagnostici  in vitro

Attenzione
Contenuto
su�ciente per 20
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spinit® CRP
Nr. produs de ref. 240300 (proteina C reactivă)RO

Fig 1. Liniaritatea testului CRP spinit®.

y = 1,02x + 0,07
R = 0,999
N = 76 (probe clinice x 4)
Interval: 1,5 - 309 mg/L

CRP (mg/L) valori preconizate 
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Fig 2. Graficul de regresie pentru 
rezultatele CRP folosind sistemul spinit® și 
Hitachi - Roche Cobas 702.

y = 1,01x - 0,40
R = 0,997
N = 132 (66 de probe clinice x 2)
Interval: 2,6 - 260,7 mg/L

CRP (mg/L) metoda de referință
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INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE

DESTINAŢIE DE UTILIZARE
Discul CRP spinit® este un dispozitiv medical de unică folosinţă pentru diagnosticare in 
vitro. Este un test de unică folosinţă, utilizat împreună cu instrumentul spinit® pentru a 
efectua o dozare cantitativă a proteinei C reactive (CRP) în probe de sânge integral la 
om. Alternativ, se pot utiliza și probe de ser sau plasmă de origine umană.  
A se utiliza de către profesioniștii din domeniul sănătăţii. 

Testul CRP spinit® este utilizat pentru a determina concentraţia de proteină C reactivă 
dintr-o mică probă de sânge (8 µl) recoltată folosind banda spinit® și analizată în 4 
minute. Proba este diluată, amestecată și procesată în cadrul discului printr-o procesare 
automată a probelor, permiţând o reacţie de tip conjugat anticorp-antigen. Reacţia este 
măsurată în timp real cu instrumentul spinit® folosind un sistem de detecţie bazat pe 
optică (bazat pe fotometrie) care măsoară absorbanţa luminii și determină concentraţia 
CRP din probă. 

Instrumentul spinit® este preîncărcat cu date standard de calibrare. Toate loturile de 
teste spinit® CRP au numere unice de identificare care sunt codificate împreună cu 
datele de calibrare specifice lotului în codul de bare al etichetei produsului. În acest scop 
este furnizat un cititor de coduri de bare de tip „plug-and-play”.

În funcţie de condiţiile climatice, acesta poate fi păstrat între 2 °C și 25 °C (între 36 °F și 
77 °F) până la data de expirare indicată pe eticheta pungii. Dacă este păstrat la 
temperatura camerei, luaţi în considerare o zonă uscată, curată, bine ventilată. A NU SE 
CONGELA. A nu se păstra la temperaturi peste 25 °C (77 °F). Păstraţi discurile nefolosite 
în propriile pungi într-un mediu răcoros, uscat și curat, protejat de lumină. 

Recoltarea sângelui capilar este descrisă în instrucţiunile de utilizare PL-011-01 ale benzii 
spinit®. Proba de sânge capilar nu necesită nicio pregătire și trebuie analizată imediat. 
Proba de sânge venos integral trebuie obţinută folosind metode analitice alese în funcţie 
de cerinţele testului, în conformitate cu bunele practici de laborator. Se poate observa un 
bias pozitiv (mai mic de 10%) la testarea probelor de ser în comparaţie cu probele de 
plasmă sau sânge integral. Testul CRP spinit® este gata de utilizare și nu necesită nicio 
pregătire a reactivilor.

1. Dacă este cazul, scoateţi testul din cutia de la frigider și așteptaţi cel puţin 5 minute 
înainte de a deschide punga. 2. Scanaţi codul de bare de pe eticheta pungii și urmaţi 
instrucţiunile de pe ecran. 3. Scoateţi discul din pungă și așezaţi-l pe o suprafaţă plană 
cu eticheta orientată în sus. 4. Apăsaţi cu degetul mare pe blister. 5. Inseraţi banda 
spinit® cu proba în disc. Consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare PL-011-01 a benzii spinit®. 6. 
După ce discul este gata, faceţi clic pe Următorul pe ecran și așezaţi discul pe tavă. 7. 
Urmaţi instrucţiunile de pe ecran.

Intervalul analitic raportabil al testului CRP spinit® este cuprins între 2 și 300 mg/L 
atunci când este utilizat conform procedurii recomandate. Dacă concentraţia de analit 
este în afara intervalului analitic, instrumentul va indica o concentraţie mai mică de 2 
mg/L sau mai mare de 300 mg/L. 

Studiile de comparare a metodei au fost efectuate folosind ghidul CLSI EP9-A3. 
Echivalenţa dintre sistemul spinit® și o metodă de referinţă pentru cuantificarea proteinei 
C reactive a fost evaluată folosind analiza de regresie pe baza concentraţiilor recuperate 
de CRP din probele clinice. Au fost folosite pentru studiu 6 instrumente spinit® diferite și 
3 loturi diferite de test. 

Imprecizia totală (IT) calculată pentru întregul interval analitic al concentraţiilor mici, 
medii și mari de CRP folosind probele clinice.

Testul CRP spinit® nu este conceput pentru a măsura CRP ca marker de risc pentru boala 
cardiacă coronariană.

În cazul utilizării sângelui capilar, analiza discului trebuie să înceapă imediat.  Dacă testul 
nu începe în decurs de un minut, materialul de probă se poate usca sau coagula.  Poate 
fi afișat un cod informativ.
• Citiţi cu atenţie instrucţiunile de utilizare aplicabile înainte de a efectua testul;
• Purtaţi EPP (echipament de protecţie personală) adecvat în timpul manipulării 

probelor. Respectaţi întotdeauna bunele practici de laborator; 
• Nu utilizaţi discul dacă punga a fost deschisă mai mult de 10 minute;
• Nu utilizaţi testul dacă punga sau discul a fost deteriorat(ă);
• Nu utilizaţi discul după data de expirare sau dacă acesta nu a fost păstrat conform 

recomandărilor;
• Nu reutilizaţi discul;
• Nerespectarea recomandărilor de mai sus poate duce la eșecul testului și utilizatorului 

îi va fi afișat un cod informativ;
• Toate discurile trebuie aruncate imediat după utilizare. Trebuie respectate metodele 

de eliminare și manipulare corespunzătoare în conformitate cu legile în vigoare din 
ţară.

Fiecare cutie conţine: 
• 20 de discuri/teste CRP spinit®; 
• 22 de benzi spinit® de recoltare a probelor;
• 1 IDU a testului CRP spinit® (instrucţiuni de utilizare PL-008-05);
• 1 IDU a benzii spinit® (instrucţiuni de utilizare PL-011-01).
Fiecare disc conţine următorii reactivi: mărgele de latex acoperite cu anticorp 
recombinant anti-CRP și apă. Materiale necesare, dar nefurnizate: lanţete standard 
sterile, adecvate pentru recoltarea probelor capilare.

PRINCIPIILE METODEI/TESTULUI

CALIBRARE

COMPOZIŢIE

ATENŢIONĂRI ȘI PRECAUŢII

PĂSTRARE ȘI MANIPULARE

RECOLTAREA ȘI PREGĂTIREA PROBELOR

PROCEDURĂ
Citiţi manualul de utilizare spinit® pentru o utilizare corespunzătoare a sistemului. 
Citiţi ghidul rapid CRP spinit® pentru informaţii detaliate privind modul de 
efectuare a testului. Pe ecranul de pornire al instrumentului sunt disponibile 
videoclipuri de instruire. 

LIMITĂRILE METODEI/TESTULUI

CARACTERISTICI DE PERFORMANŢĂ

INTERVAL ANALITIC

Companie certificată ISO13485.

COMPARAREA METODEI/TESTULUI

Testul CRP spinit® este trasabil la ERM® -DA474 din IFCC. 
STANDARDIZARE | ACURATEŢE

Au fost efectuate studii de interferenţă folosind ghidul CLSI EP07.
Au fost testate probe ale pacienţilor cu diferite concentraţii de CRP și care conţin 
diverse niveluri ale substanţei de interferenţă și nu a fost detectată nicio interferenţă 
pentru bilirubină, colesterol, trigliceride, factor reumatoid, indice de hemoliză, precum și 
probe cu concentraţii mari de CRP. Contactaţi furnizorul dvs. local pentru mai multe 
informaţii despre performanţa testului.

INTERFERENŢĂ

Fiecare disc de testare CRP spinit® conţine mai multe etape de verificare integrată a 
controlului calităţii pentru a asigura fiabilitatea rezultatelor. Kitul de control pentru CRP 
spinit® este recomandat pentru testarea de rutină a controlului calităţii. Consultaţi 
instrucţiunile de utilizare PL-008-06 pentru kitul de control CRP spinit® (ref. 910101). 
Folosiţi modul QC pentru testarea de control. Consultaţi manualul de utilizare 
PL-006-05 spinit® pentru mai multe detalii.

MATERIAL DE CONTROL

Au efectuate studii privind precizia totală, în cadrul rulării și între zile, conform 
ghidurilor CLSI EP5-A3. În Tabelul 2 sunt prezentate rezultatele de la măsurătorile 
duplicate ale soluţiilor de control distribuite în întregul interval analitic, efectuate 
de două ori pe zi folosind 2 instrumente diferite și discuri de unică folosinţă din 3 
loturi de producţie de-a lungul unei perioade de 12 zile (N=48).

PRECIZIE
Precizia între zile

Tabelul 1. Imprecizia totală calculată 
pentru intervalul de concentraţii mici, 
medii și mari și pentru întregul interval. 
Intervalele de încredere de 95% sunt 
raportate atât pentru imprecizie, cât și 
pentru bias. LI – limita inferioară și LS – 
limita superioară. Testele au fost 
efectuate cu 6 instrumente și 3 loturi 
fabricate.

CRP (mg/L) 2,0 – 20,0          20,0 – 80,0 80,0 – 300,0 2,0 – 300,0 
TI (%) 

 IÎ 95%  – LI  
 IÎ 95%  – LS  

5,8 
4,4 
8,4 

4,3 
3,3 
6,2 

4,3 
3,4 
6,0 

4,8 
4,1 
5,8 

Bias (%) 
 IÎ 95%  – LI  

 IÎ 95%  – LS  

-1,5 
-4,8 
1,9 

-0,2 
-1,9 
1,5 

0,3 
-1,5 
2,1 

0,2 
-1,5 
1,7 

N 20 21 25 66 

Tabelul 2. Precizia între zile pentru 
sistemul de testare a CRP spinit®, analiză 
efectuată cu 2 instrumente și 3 loturi 
fabricate.

Probă   Control L1   Control L2   Control L3  

CRP (mg/L) 8,0 51,5 82,6 

CV total (%)  7,1 4,8 5,9 

Repetabilitate (%)  5,3 3,0 2,8 

Tabelul 3. Date privind interferenţa în 
cazul CRP spinit®.

Interferentt
 Nu s-a constatat nicio interferență

până la următoarele concentrații 

Bilirubină  15,2 mg/dl 
Colesterol 450 mg/dl 
Trigliceride  1702 mg/dl 
Factor reumatoid 412,1 IU/ml 
Indice de hemoliză 76 
Concentrație mare de CRP Niciun efect de tip „cârlig” până la

1000 mg/l  

SIMBOLURI UTILIZATE: 

Temperatura de
păstrare cuprinsă
între 2 °C și 25 °C

Consultaţi 
instrucţiunile 
de utilizare

A nu se reutiliza

Dispozitiv medical 
pentru diagnosticare 
in vitro

Producător Numărul 
de catalog

Data de 
expirare

Codul 
lotului

DEZVOLTAT ȘI FABRICAT DE BIOSURFIT SA
Rua 25 de Abril nº66, 2050-317 Azambuja, PORTUGAL
info@biosurfit.com | www.biosurfit.com

Marcaj CE de conformitate
cu directiva 98/79/EC privind
dispozitivele medicale pentru
diagnosticare in vitro

Atenţie Conţinut suficient
pentru 20 de teste20

spinit® CRP
Ref. č. výrobku 240300 (C-Reaktivní Protein)CZ

Obr. 1 Linearita spinit® CRP testu. 

y = 1,02x + 0,07
R = 0,999
N = 76 (Klinické vzorky x 4)
Rozsah: 1,5 - 309 mg/L
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Obr. 2 Regresní graf výsledků CRP s 
použitím systému spinit® a Hitachi - Roche 
Cobas 702

y = 1,01x - 0,40
R = 0,997
N = 132 (66 Klinické vzorky x 2)
Rozsah: 2,6 - 260,7 mg/L

CRP (mg/L) referenční postup
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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ

Kotouč spinit® CRP je jednorázovým diagnostickým zdravotnickým prostředkem in vitro. 
Jedná se o test na jedno použití, který ve spojení s přístrojem spinit® slouží ke 
kvantitativnímu stanovení C-reaktivního proteinu (CRP) ve vzorcích lidské plné krve. 
Případně lze rovněž použít vzorky lidského séra a plazmy. 
Určen je k použití zdravotnickými pracovníky.

spinit® CRP test se používá ke stanovení koncentrace C-reaktivního proteinu z malého 
vzorku krve (8 µl) odebraného pomocí proužku spinit® a analyzovaného po dobu 4 
minut. Vzorek se v kotouči naředí, promíchá a zpracuje automatickým postupem 
umožňujícím reakci navazování protilátky na antigen. Přístroj spinit® sleduje reakci v 
reálném čase optickým detekčním systémem (pracujícím na principu fotometrie), který 
měří absorbanci světla a stanovuje koncentraci CRP ve vzorku.

Přístroj spinit® má předem nahrána standardní kalibrační data. Všechny šarže spinit® CRP 
testů mají jedinečná identifikační čísla, která jsou kódována společně s kalibračními údaji 
dotyčné šarže v čárovém kódu produktu. Proto je k dispozici i čtečka čárových kódů 
typu plug-and-play.

Test lze skladovat v závislosti na podmínkách prostředí v rozmezí teplot 2–25 °C až do 
data použitelnosti uvedeného na štítku. V případě skladování při pokojové teplotě 
upřednostňujte suchý, dobře větraný prostor. NEZMRAZUJTE. Neskladujte při teplotách 
nad 25 °C. Nepoužité kotouče skladujte v jejich vlastních sáčcích v chladném, suchém a 
čistém prostředí chráněném před světlem.

Postup odběru vzorku kapilární krve je popsán v návodu k použití spinit® proužku 
PL-011-01. Vzorek kapilární krve nevyžaduje žádnou přípravu a je třeba jej testovat 
neprodleně. Vzorek plné žilní krve je třeba získávat pomocí analytických postupů 
zvolených dle požadavků testu, a to v souladu se zásadami správné laboratorní praxe.
Při testování vzorků séra lze ve srovnání se vzorky plné krve nebo plazmy pozorovat 
pozitivní bias (méně než 10 %). spinit® CRP test je připraven k okamžitému použití a 
nevyžaduje žádnou přípravu reagencií.

1. Pokud krabici s testy skladujete v lednici, test z ní vyjměte a před otevřením sáčku 
vyčkejte nejméně 5 minut. 2. Naskenujte čárový kód ze štítku na sáčku a postupujte 
podle pokynů na obrazovce. 3. Vyjměte kotouč ze sáčku a položte jej na rovný povrch 
štítkem nahoru. 4. Palcem stiskněte blistr. 5. Vložte spinit® proužek se vzorkem do 
kotouče. Nahlížejte při tom do návodu k použití spinit® proužku PL-011-01. 6. Jakmile 
budete mít kotouč připraven, klikněte na tlačítko Další na obrazovce a vložte kotouč do 
přihrádky. 7. Postupujte dle pokynů na obrazovce.

Při použití dle doporučeného postupu činí hlásitelný analytický rozsah spinit® CRP testu 
2 až 300 mg/L. Pokud se koncentrace analytu nachází mimo analytický rozsah, přístroj 
oznámí koncentraci nižší než 2 mg/L nebo vyšší než 300 mg/L.

Byly provedeny studie srovnání metod dle pokynů CLSI EP9-A3. Ekvivalence mezi 
systémem spinit® a referenčním postupem pro stanovení množství C-reaktivního 
proteinu byla hodnocena pomocí regresní analýzy na základě získaných koncentrací 
CRP v klinických vzorcích. V rámci studie bylo použito celkem 6 různých přístrojů spinit® 
a 3 různé šarže testů. 

Celková nepřesnost (TI) vypočítaná pro celý analytický rozsah při nízkých, středních a 
vysokých koncentracích CRP s využitím klinických vzorků.

spinit® CRP test není určen k měření CRP jako rizikového markeru koronárních srdečních 
chorob.

Při použití kapilární krve je nutné analýzu kotouče zahájit okamžitě. Pokud test nezačne 
do 1 minuty, může odebraný vzorek zaschnout nebo se může srazit. V takovém případě 
se může zobrazit informační kód.
• Před provedením testu si pozorně přečtěte příslušný návod k použití.
• Při manipulaci se vzorky noste vhodné OOP (osobní ochranné prostředky). Vždy 

dodržujte zásady správné laboratorní praxe.
• Nepoužívejte kotouč, pokud byl jeho sáček otevřen déle než 10 minut. 
• Test nepoužívejte, pokud došlo k poškození sáčku nebo kotouče. 
• Kotouč nepoužívejte po uplynutí data použitelnosti, nebo pokud nebyl skladován 

doporučeným způsobem.
• Kotouč nepoužívejte opakovaně. 
• Nedodržení výše uvedených doporučení může mít za následek selhání testu a uživateli 

se pak zobrazí informační kód.
• Všechny kotouče je třeba ihned po použití zlikvidovat. Dodržujte při tom postupy 

správného zacházení a likvidace v souladu s platnými předpisy daného státu.

Každé balení obsahuje: 
• 20 spinit® CRP kotoučů/testů; 
• 22 spinit® proužků na odebírání vzorků;
• 1 spinit® CRP test IFU (návod k použití PL-008-05);
• 1 spinit® proužek IFU (návod k použití PL-011-01). 
Každý kotouč obsahuje následující reagencie: latexové kuličky potažené rekombinantní 
protilátkou vůči CRP a vodu. Nezbytný materiál, který není součástí dodávky: sterilní 
standardní lancety vhodné k odběru kapilárních vzorků.

PRINCIPY METODY/ROZBORU

KALIBRACE

SLOŽENÍ

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ

SKLADOVÁNÍ A MANIPULACE

ODBĚR A PŘÍPRAVA VZORKU

POSTUP

Pro řádné používání systému si prosím přečtěte návod k obsluze spinit®.
Podrobnější informace o tom, jak test provést, naleznete v rychlém průvodci k 
spinit® CRP.
Na domovské obrazovce přístroje jsou k dispozici výuková videa.

OMEZENÍ METODY/ROZBORU

VÝKONOVÉ VLASTNOSTI

ANALYTICKÝ ROZSAH

Společnost s certifikátem ISO 13485

SROVNÁNÍ METOD/ROZBORŮ

spinit® CRP test je sledovatelný podle normy ERM®-DA474 od IFCC. 

STANDARDIZACE | PŘESNOST

Studie interferencí byly provedeny dle pokynů CLSI EP07.
Testovány byly vzorky pacientů s různými koncentracemi CRP a s různými hladinami 
interferující látky a nebyla zjištěna žádná interference u bilirubinu, cholesterolu, 
triglyceridů, revmatoidního faktoru, hemolytického indexu a vzorků s vysokými 
koncentracemi CRP. Další informace o výkonnosti testu vám poskytne místní dodavatel. 

INTERFERENCE

Každý kotouč spinit® CRP testu obsahuje několik vestavěných kroků ověření kontroly 
kvality, aby byla zajištěna spolehlivost výsledků. K běžnému testování při kontrole kvality 
doporučujeme kontrolní soupravu pro spinit® CRP. Prostudujte si návod k použití 
PL-008-06 kontrolní soupravy spinit® CRP (ref. 910101). K testování při kontrole použijte 
režim QC. Pro další podrobnosti viz uživatelská příručka k spinit® PL-006-05.

KONTROLNÍ MATERIÁL

Byly provedeny studie mezidenní, vnitrocyklové a celkové přesnosti dle pokynů 
CLSI EP5-A3. Výsledky ze zdvojených měření kontrolních roztoků 
distribuovaných v rámci analytického rozsahu a prováděných dvakrát denně s 
využitím 2 různých přístrojů a jednorázových kotoučů z 3 různých výrobních šarží 
po dobu 12 dnů (N=48) uvádí tabulka 2.

PŘESNOST

Mezidenní přesnost

Tabulka 1.
Celková nepřesnost vypočítaná v 
rozsahu nízkých, středních a vysokých 
koncentrací a pro celý rozsah. Pro 
nepřesnost i pro bias jsou hlášeny 95% 
intervaly spolehlivosti. LL – spodní mez a 
UL – horní mez. Rozbory byly provedeny 
s 6 přístroji a 3 vyrobenými šaržemi.

CRP (mg/L) 2,0 – 20,0          20,0 – 80,0 80,0 – 300,0 2,0 – 300,0 
TI (%) 

95% IC – LI  
95% IC – LS  

5,8 
4,4 
8,4 

4,3 
3,3 
6,2 

4,3 
3,4 
6,0 

4,8 
4,1 
5,8 

Bias (%) 
95% IC – LI  

95% IC – LS  

-1,5 
-4,8 
1,9 

-0,2 
-1,9 
1,5 

0,3 
-1,5 
2,1 

0,2 
-1,5 
1,7 

N 20 21 25 66 

Tabulka 2.
Rozbor mezidenní přesnosti u spinit® CRP 
testu provedený s využitím 2 přístrojů a 3 
výrobních šarží

Vzorek   Kontrola L1  Kontrola L2  Kontrola L3 

CRP (mg/L) 8,0 51,5 82,6 

Celkové CV (%) 7,1 4,8 5,9 

Opakovatelnost (%)  5,3 3,0 2,8 

Tabulka 3.
Data interference u spinit® CRP

Interferent
 Žádná interference nebyla pozorován

až do následujících koncentrací: 

Bilirubin  15,2 mg/dl 
Cholesterol 450 mg/dl 
Triglyceridy  1702 mg/dl 
Revmatoidní faktor 412,1 IU/ml 
Hemolytický index  76 
Vysoká koncentrace CRP  Žádný „efekt háku“ až do 1000 mg/L 
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

spinit® CRP | Ref. de Produto Nº 240300 (Proteína C-reativa)

spinit® CRP | Product Ref. Nº 240300 (C-Reactive Protein)

spinit® CRP | Nº de referencia del producto 240300 (Proteína C-Reactiva)

spinit® CRP | Réf. produit Nº 240300 (Protéine C-Réactive)

spinit® CRP | Ref. prodotto n. 240300 (Proteina C-reattiva) 

spinit® CRP | Ref. č. výrobku 240300 (C-Reaktivní Protein)

spinit® CRP | Nr. produs de ref. 240300 (proteina C reactivă)

spinit® CRP | Produktreferenz 240300 (C-reaktives Protein)

spinit® CRP | Productref. nr. 240300 (C-reactief proteïne)

spinit® CRP
Produktreferenz 240300 (C-reaktives Protein)DE spinit® CRP

Productref. nr. 240300 (C-reactief proteïne)NL
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
ZWECKBESTIMMUNG
Die spinit® CRP-Disk ist ein medizinisches In-vitro-Diagnostikprodukt zur einmaligen 
Nutzung. Der Einwegtest dient gemeinsam mit dem spinit® Analysegerät zur 
quantitativen Feststellung von C-reaktivem Protein (CRP) in Vollblutproben menschli-
chen Ursprungs. Alternativ können Serum- bzw. Plasmaproben menschlichen Ursprungs 
zum Einsatz kommen. Zur Nutzung durch medizinisches Fachpersonal.

Der spinit® CRP-Test dient zur Ermittlung der Konzentration an C-reaktivem Protein 
innerhalb eines Analysezeitraums von vier Minuten, ausgehend von einer kleinen, mit 
dem spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen aufgenommenen Blutprobe (8 µl). Die Verdünnung, 
Mischung und Verarbeitung der Probe für die Antikörper-Antigen-Konjugat-Reaktion 
erfolgen automatisch in der Disk. Die Messung der Reaktion durch das spinit® 
Analysegerät erfolgt in Echtzeit unter Einsatz eines optischen Detektionssystems, das 
die Lichtabsorption zur Bestimmung der CRP-Konzentration in der Probe 
(photometrisch) misst.

Das spinit® Analysegerät enthält standardisierte Kalibrierdaten. Jede Charge des spinit® 
CRP-Tests verfügt über eine eindeutige Identifikationsnummer, die zusammen mit den 
chargenspezifischen Kalibrierdaten im Barcode auf dem Produktetikett codiert ist. Zum 
Auslesen dieser Daten dient das inkludierte Plug-and-Play-Barcode-Lesegerät.

Die Lagerung kann abhängig von den klimatischen Bedingungen bei 2°C bis 25°C (36°F 
bis 77°F) bis zum Ablauf des auf der Verpackung vermerkten Verfallsdatums erfolgen. 
Die Lagerung bei Raumtemperatur sollte an einem trockenen, sauberen und gut 
belüfteten Ort erfolgen. NICHT EINFRIEREN. Nicht bei Temperaturen über 25°C (77°F) 
lagern. Unbenutzte Disks in der Verpackung an einem kühlen, trockenen, sauberen Ort 
und vor Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt aufbewahren.

Das Verfahren zur Entnahme von Kapillarblutproben wird in der Gebrauchsanweisung 
für spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen PL-011-01 beschrieben. Kapillarblutproben erfordern 
keine weiteren Verarbeitungsschritte und sollten unverzüglich getestet werden. Die 
Gewinnung venöser Vollblutproben muss mit den Testanforderungen entsprechenden 
Verfahren und unter Einhaltung der im Labor geltenden Verhaltensregeln erfolgen. Beim 
Einsatz von Serumproben lässt sich ein im Vergleich zu Vollblut- und Plasmaproben 
positiver Bias (um weniger als zehn Prozent) beobachten. Der spinit® CRP-Test ist 
gebrauchsfertig und erfordert keine Reagenzienvorbereitung.

1. Gekühlte Tests gegebenenfalls fünf Minuten vor Ö�nen der Verpackung aus der 
Kühlbox entnehmen 2. Den Verpackungsbarcode auslesen und die auf dem Bildschirm 
angezeigten Anweisungen befolgen 3. Die Disk aus der Verpackung nehmen, und mit 
der bedruckten Seite nach oben auf eine ebene Fläche legen 4. Den Blister mit dem 
Daumen eindrücken 5. Den spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen mit der Probe in die Disk 
einführen. Die Gebrauchsanweisung für spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen PL-011-01 
beachten 6. Wenn die Disk bereit ist, auf dem Bildschirm Weiter antippen und die Disk 
in das Fach einlegen 7. Die auf dem Bildschirm angezeigten Anweisungen ausführen.

Der spinit® CRP-Test ermöglicht die Bestimmung von C-reaktivem Protein im 
analytischen Bereich von 2 bis 300 mg/L, wenn er gemäß dem empfohlenen Verfahren 
eingesetzt wird. Bei Analyt-konzentrationen außerhalb dieses Bereichs, zeigt das 
Analysegerät eine Konzentration von unter 2 mg/L bzw. über 300 mg/L an. 

Der Methodenvergleich erfolgte gemäß der Richtline CLSI EP9-A3.Die Äquivalenz 
zwischen dem spinit® System und einer Referenzmethode zur Quantifizierung von 
C-reaktivem Protein wurde mit Hilfe einer Regressionsanalyse auf der Grundlage von aus 
klinischen Proben gewonnenen CRP-Konzentrationen bewertet. Für die Studie wurden 
insgesamt sechs spinit® Analysegeräte und Tests aus drei Chargen genutzt.

Für den gesamten Bereich bei geringen, mittleren und hohen CRP-Konzentrationen 
berechnete Gesamtungenauigkeit (TI) unter Einsatz von klinischen Proben. 

Der spinit® CRP-Test dient nicht zur CRP-Messung als Risikomarker für koronare 
Herzerkrankungen.

Beim Einsatz von Kapillarblut muss die Analyse der Disk unverzüglich starten. Wird der 
Test nicht innerhalb einer Minute gestartet, kann das Probematerial trocknen oder 
gerinnen. Auf dem Bildschirm kann ein Informationscode angezeigt werden.
• Die mitgelieferte Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Durchführung des Tests aufmerksam 

lesen;
• Bei der Handhabung von Proben stets die geeignete PSA (Persönliche Schutzaus-

rüstung) tragen. Im Labor geltende Verhaltensregeln einhalten;
• Disks müssen innerhalb eines Zeitraums von zehn Minuten ab dem Ö�nen der 

Verpackung genutzt werden; 
• Disks die Schäden aufweisen, oder deren Verpackung beschädigt ist, dürfen nicht für 

Tests nicht genutzt werden; 
• Disks nicht nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums bzw. nach unsachgemäßer Lagerung 

nutzen;
• Disks nicht wiederverwenden; 
• Bei Nichteinhaltung der obigen Empfehlungen kann der Test fehlschlagen und dem 

Nutzer ein Informationscode angezeigt werden;
• Disks nach der Nutzung sofort entsorgen. Die nationalen Bestimmungen für Verfahren 

zur geeigneten Handhabung und Entsorgung einhalten.

Jede Packung enthält:
• 20 spinit® CRP-Disks/Tests; 
• 22 spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen;
• 1 Gebrauchsanweisung für den spinit® CRP-Test (IFU PL-008-05);
• 1 Gebrauchsanweisung für spinit® Probeentnahmestreifen (IFU PL-011-01).
Jede Disk enthält die folgenden Reagenzien: Latexpartikel mit einer Beschichtung aus 
rekombinanten Anti-CRP-Antikörpern und Wasser. Erforderliche, aber nicht enthaltene 
Materialien: sterile, zur Entnahme von Kapillarblut gängige Lanzetten.

GRUNDLAGEN DES VERFAHRENS/ASSAYS

KALIBRIERUNG

INHALT

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG

PROBENENTNAHME UND -BEARBEITUNG

VERFAHREN
Bitte lesen Sie das spinit® Handbuch zur ordnungsgemäßen Nutzung des 
Systems.
Für detaillierte Informationen zur Durchführung des Tests, bitte die Schnellanlei-
tung für spinit® CRP lesen. Der Hauptbildschirm des Analysegeräts gewährt 
Zugri� auf Schulungsvideos.

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN DES VERFAHRENS/ASSAYS

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
ANALYTISCHER BEREICH

Nach ISO13485 zertifiziertes Unternehmen. 

METHODEN-/ASSAY-VERGLEICH

Der spinit® CRP-Test ist rückführbar auf das IFCC-Referenzmaterial ERM®-DA474. 
STANDARDISIERUNG | GENAUIGKEIT

Die Interferenzstudien erfolgten gemäß der Richtlinie CLSI EP07. Es wurden Patienten-
proben mit unterschiedlichen CRP-Konzentrationen und unterschiedlichen Interferen-
zsubstanz-Konzentrationen getestet, und bei Bilirubin, Cholesterin, Triglyceriden, 
Rheumafaktor, Hämolyse-Index und Proben mit hohen CRP-Konzentrationen wurden 
keine Interferenzen festgestellt. Für weitere Informationen über die Testleistung, wenden 
Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler.

INTERFERENZEN

Jede spinit® CRP-Testdisk enthält zur Gewährleistung verlässlicher Ergebnisse mehrere 
integrierte Qualitätskontrollschritte. Das Kontrollset für spinit® CRP empfiehlt sich für 
routinemäßige Qualitätskontrollprüfungen. Weitere Informationen enthält die 
Gebrauchsanweisung PL-008-06 des spinit® CRP-Kontrollsets (Ref. 910101). 
Für Kontrollprüfungen den QC-Modus nutzen. Für weitere Informationen siehe spinit® 
Handbuch PL-006-05.

KONTROLLMATERIAL

Die Studien zur Ermittlung der Von-Tag-zu-Tag-Präzision, der Präzision zwischen Serien 
und der Gesamtpräzision erfolgten gemäß der Richtlinie CLSI EP5-A3. Die Ergebnisse 
wurden aus Doppelmessungen von Kontrolllösungen abgeleitet, die über den gesamten 
analytischen Bereich verteilt waren, wobei über einen Zeitraum von 12 Tagen (N=48) 
zweimal täglich Messungen mit zwei verschiedenen Analysegeräten und Disks aus drei 
Produktionschargen durchgeführt wurden. Siehe Tabelle 2.  

PRÄZISION

Von-Tag-zu-Tag-Präzision

Tabelle 1. 
Für den gesamten Bereich bei geringen, 
mittleren und hohen Konzentrationen 
berechnete Gesamtungenauigkeit. 
Angabe der 95%-Konfidenzintervalle für 
Ungenauigkeit und Bias. LL – 
Untergrenze und UL – Obergrenze. 
Studie unter Einsatz von sechs 
Analysegeräten und drei Chargen.

CRP (mg/L) 2,0 – 20,0          20,0 – 80,0 80,0 – 300,0 2,0 – 300,0 
TI (%) 

95% IC – LL 
95% IC – UL 

5,8 
4,4 
8,4 

4,3 
3,3 
6,2 

4,3 
3,4 
6,0 

4,8 
4,1 
5,8 

Bias (%) 
95% IC – LI  

95% IC – LS  

-1,5 
-4,8 
1,9 

-0,2 
-1,9 
1,5 

0,3 
-1,5 
2,1 

0,2 
-1,5 
1,7 

N 20 21 25 66 

Tabelle 2.
Im Rahmen einer Studie unter Einsatz 
von zwei Analysegeräten und drei 
Produktionschargen für den spinit® 
CRP-Test ermittelte Von-Tag-zu-Tag-Prä-
zision.

Probe  Kontrolle L1  Kontrolle  L2 Kontrolle  L3 

CRP (mg/L)  8,0 51,5 82,6 

CV gesamt (%) 7,1 4,8 5,9 

Wiederholbarkeit (%) 5,3 3,0 2,8 

Tabelle 3. 
spinit® CRP Interferenzdaten.

Interferenzsubstanz Bis zu den folgenden Konzentrationen
wurden keine Interferenzen festgestellt 

Bilirubin  15,2 mg/dl 
Cholesterin 450 mg/dl 
Triglyceride  1702 mg/dl 
Rheumafaktor  412,1 IU/ml 
Hämolyse-Index  76 
Hohe CRP-Konzentration  Kein Hook-Effekt bis 1000 mg/l  

Abb 1. Linearität des spinit® CRP-Tests.  

y = 1,02x + 0,07
R = 0,999
N = 76 (klinische Proben x 4)
Bereich: 1,5 - 309 mg/L

CRP (mg/L) Erwartungswerte

Abb. 2. Regressionskurve der mit dem 
spinit® System und mit Hitachi-Roche 
Cobas 702 erzielten CRP-Ergebnisse.

y = 1,01x + 0,40
R = 0,997
N = 132 (66 klinische Proben x 2)
Bereich: 2,6 - 260,7 mg/L
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Afb. 1.
Lineairiteit spinit® CRP-test. 

y = 1,02x + 0,07
R = 0,999
N = 76 (klinische monsters  x 4)
Bereik: 1,5 - 309 mg/L
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Afb. 2.
Regressiegrafiek voor CRP-resultaten met 
behulp van het spinit®-systeem en de 
Hitachi - Roche Cobas 702.

y = 1,01x - 0,40
R = 0,997
N = 132 (66 klinische monsters  x 2)
Bereik: 2,6 - 260,7 mg/L

CRP (mg/L) referentiemethode
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
BEOOGD GEBRUIK
The spinit® CRP-schijf is een in wegwerpbaar medisch hulpmiddel voor in-vitrodiagnost-
iek. Het is een test voor eenmalig gebruik, die samen met het spinit®-instrument wordt 
gebruikt om een kwantitatieve bepaling van C-reactief proteïne (CRP) in menselijke 
volbloedmonsters uit te voeren. Als alternatief kunnen ook serum- en plasmamonsters 
van menselijke oorsprong worden gebruikt. Voor gebruik door zorgprofessionals.

Met de spinit® CRP-test wordt de concentratie C-reactief proteïne bepaald in een klein 
bloedmonster (8 µl) dat wordt verzameld met behulp van de spinit®-strip en binnen 4 
minuten wordt geanalyseerd. Het monster wordt verdund, gemengd en verwerkt in de 
schijf door middel van geautomatiseerde monsterverwerking, waardoor een 
antilichaam-antigeen-conjugaatreactie mogelijk wordt. De reactie wordt in realtime 
gemeten door het spinit®-instrument met behulp van een optisch detectiesysteem 
(gebaseerd op fotometrie) dat de lichtabsorptie meet en de CRP-concentratie in het 
monster bepaalt.

Het spinit®-instrument is vooraf geladen met standaardkalibratiegegevens. Alle spinit® 
CRP-testpartijen hebben unieke identificatienummers die samen met de partijspecifieke 
kalibratiegegevens in de streepjescode van het productetiket zijn gecodeerd. Voor dit 
doel wordt een plug-and-play streepjescodelezer meegeleverd.

Afhankelijk van de klimaatomstandigheden kan de schijf bewaard worden bij een 
temperatuur tussen 2 °C en 25 °C tot de vervaldatum die op het etiket van de zak staat. 
Bij opslag van het product bij kamertemperatuur moet het in een droge, schone en goed 
geventileerde ruimte worden bewaard. NIET INVRIEZEN. Niet opslaan boven de 25 °C. 
Bewaar ongebruikte schijven in hun eigen zak op een koele, droge en schone plaats, 
beschermd tegen licht.

De procedure voor capillaire bloedafname wordt beschreven in de gebruiksaanwijzing 
van de spinit®-strip, PL-011-01. De afname van capillaire bloedmonsters vereist geen 
voorbereiding. De capillaire bloedmonsters moeten onmiddellijk worden getest. Het 
veneuze volbloedmonster moet worden verkregen met behulp van analytische 
methoden die zijn gekozen op basis van de testvereisten, in overeenstemming met 
goede laboratoriumpraktijken. Er kan een positieve afwijking (minder dan 10%) worden 
waargenomen bij het testen van serummonsters in vergelijking met volbloed- of 
plasmamonsters. De spinit® CRP-test is klaar voor gebruik en vereist geen voorbereiding 
van reagentia.

1. Neem de test indien van toepassing uit de gekoelde doos en wacht minstens 5 
minuten voordat u de zak opent 2. Scan de streepjescode op het etiket op de zak en 
volg de instructies op het scherm 3. Neem de schijf uit de zak en plaats deze op een 
vlakke ondergrond met het etiket omhoog 4. Druk met de duim op de blisterverpakking 
5. Steek de spinit®-strip met het monster in de schijf. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing 
van de spinit®-strip, PL-011-01 6. Nadat de schijf gereed is, klikt u op Volgende op het 
scherm en plaatst u de schijf op de schaal 7. Volg de instructies op het scherm.

Het rapporteerbare analytische bereik van de spinit® CRP-test ligt tussen 2 en 300 mg/L 
bij gebruik volgens de aanbevolen procedure. Als de analytconcentratie buiten het 
analytische bereik ligt, geeft het instrument een concentratie van minder dan 2 mg/L of 
meer dan 300 mg/L aan. 

Vergelijkend methodeonderzoek werd uitgevoerd aan de hand van de CLSI 
EP9-A3-richtlijn. De gelijkwaardigheid tussen het spinit®-systeem en een 
referentiemethode voor de kwantificering van C-reactieve proteïne werd beoordeeld 
met behulp van regressieanalyse op basis van teruggewonnen CRP-concentraties van 
klinische monsters. Voor het onderzoek werden in totaal 6 verschillende spinit®-instru-
menten en 3 verschillende testpartijen gebruikt.

Totale onnauwkeurigheid (TI) berekend voor het volledige analytische bereik in lage, 
gemiddelde (medium) en hoge CRP-concentratiebereiken. 

De spinit® CRP-test is niet bedoeld om CRP te meten als risicomarker voor coronaire 
hartziekten.

Bij het gebruik van capillair bloed moet de analyse van de schijf onmiddellijk starten. Als 
de test niet binnen één minuut begint, kan het monstermateriaal uitdrogen of stollen. Er 
kan een informatiecode worden weergegeven.
• Lees de toepasselijke gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat u de test  uitvoert;
• Draag de juiste PBM (persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen) tijdens het hanteren van 

monsters. Volg altijd de goede laboratoriumpraktijken;
• Gebruik de schijf niet als de zak langer dan 10 minuten geopend is geweest;
• Gebruik de test niet als de zak of schijf beschadigd is;
• Gebruik de schijf niet na de vervaldatum of als de schijf niet is bewaard zoals 

aanbevolen;
• Hergebruik de schijf niet;
• Als u zich niet aan de bovenstaande aanbevelingen houdt, kan de test mislukken en 

wordt er een informatiecode aan de gebruiker weergegeven;
• Alle schijven moeten na gebruik direct worden weggegooid. Volg de juiste 

verwerkings- en afvoermethoden in overeenstemming met de geldende wetgeving in 
uw land.

Elke verpakking bevat:
• 20 spinit® CRP-schijven/-testen; 
• 22 spinit®-strips voor monsterafname;
• 1 gebruiksaanwijzing voor de spinit® CRP-test (PL-008-05);
• 1 gebruiksaanwijzing voor de spinit®-strip (PL-011-01). 
Elke schijf bevat de volgende reagentia: Latexkorrels bedekt met anti-CRP recombinant 
antilichaam en water. Benodigde maar niet meegeleverde materialen: steriele standaard 
lancetten die geschikt zijn voor het verzamelen van capillaire monsters.

PRINCIPES VAN DE METHODE/TEST

KALIBRATIE

SAMENSTELLING

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

OPSLAG EN HANTERING

VERZAMELING EN VOORBEREIDING VAN MONSTERS

PROCEDURE
Lees de gebruikersaanwijzing van spinit® voor het correcte gebruik van het 
systeem. Lees de spinit® CRP-snelgids voor gedetailleerde informatie over hoe u 
een test uitvoert. Er zijn trainingsvideo's beschikbaar op het startscherm van het 
instrument.

BEPERKINGEN VAN DE METHODE/TEST

PRESTATIEKENMERKEN
ANALYTISCH BEREIK

ISO13485-gecertificeerd bedrijf.

METHODE-/TESTVERGELIJKING

De spinit® CRP-test is traceerbaar naar ERM® -DA474 van de IFCC. 
STANDAARDISATIE | NAUWKEURIGHEID

Interferentie-onderzoeken werden uitgevoerd volgens de CLSI EP07-richtlijn.
Patiëntmonsters met variërende CRP-concentraties en met verschillende niveaus van de 
interfererende stof werden getest en er werd geen interferentie gedetecteerd voor 
bilirubine, cholesterol, triglyceriden, reumafactor, hemolyse-index en monsters met hoge 
CRP-concentraties. Voor aanvullende informatie kunt u contact opnemen met uw 
plaatselijke leverancier. 

INTERFERENTIE

Elke spinit® CRP-testschijf bevat meerdere geïntegreerde kwaliteitscontrolestappen om 
de betrouwbaarheid van de resultaten te garanderen. De controlekit voor spinit® CRP 
wordt aanbevolen voor routinematige kwaliteitscontroletests. Raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing PL-008-06 van de spinit® CRP-controlekit (ref. 910101). Gebruik de 
QC-modus voor controle-testen. Voor meer informatie, zie de gebruiksaanwijzing van 
spinit®, PL-006-05.

CONTROLEMATERIAAL

Er werden tussendaagse nauwkeurigheidonderzoeken, nauwkeurigheidonderzo-
eken binnen een enkele testuitvoering en totale nauwkeurigheidonderzoeken 
uitgevoerd volgens de CLSI EP5-A3-richtlijnen. De resultaten van duplicaatmetin-
gen van controleoplossingen verdeeld over het analytische bereik, tweemaal 
daags uitgevoerd met behulp van 2 verschillende instrumenten en wegwerpdiscs 
uit 3 productiepartijen gedurende een periode van 12 dagen (N=48), worden 
weergegeven in Tabel 2.   

NAUWKEURIGHEID
Tussendaagse nauwkeurigheid

Tabel 1. 
Totale onnauwkeurigheid berekend in 
lage, gemiddelde (medium) en hoge 
concentratiebereiken en voor het 
volledige bereik. Er worden 95% 
b e t r o u w b a a r h e i d s i n t e r v a l l e n 
gerapporteerd voor zowel 
onnauwkeurigheid als vertekening. LL – 
Ondergrens en UL – Bovengrens. De 
tests werden uitgevoerd met 6 
instrumenten en 3 vervaardigde partijen.

CRP (mg/L) 2,0 – 20,0          20,0 – 80,0 80,0 – 300,0 2,0 – 300,0 
TI (%) 

95% CI – LL 
95% CI – UL 

5,8 
4,4 
8,4 

4,3 
3,3 
6,2 

4,3 
3,4 
6,0 

4,8 
4,1 
5,8 

Afwijking (%) 
95% CI – LL 

95% CI – UL 

-1,5 
-4,8 
1,9 

-0,2 
-1,9 
1,5 

0,3 
-1,5 
2,1 

0,2 
-1,5 
1,7 

N 20 21 25 66 

Tabel 2. 
Tussendaagse nauwkeurigheid voor de 
spinit® CRP-test uitgevoerd met 2 
instrumenten en 3 geproduceerde 
partijen.

Monster  Controle L1  Controle L2  Controle L3 

CRP (mg/L) 8,0 51,5 82,6 

Totale CV (%) 7,1 4,8 5,9 

Herhaalbaarheid (%)  5,3 3,0 2,8 

Tabel 3.
Interferentiegegevens voor spinit® CRP.

Interfererende stof
 Er werd geen interferentie waargenomen

tot aan de volgende concentraties 

Bilirubine  15,2 mg/dl 
Cholesterol 450 mg/dl 
Triglyceriden 1702 mg/dl 
Reumatoïde factor 412,1 IU/ml 
Hemolyse-index  76 
Hoge CRP-concentratie  Geen “Hook-effect” tot 1000 mg/l  

GEBRUIKTE SYMBOLEN:

Opslag temperatuur 
tussen 2 en 25 °C

Gebruiksaanwijzing 
raadplegen

Niet opnieuw
gebruiken
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